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[bookmark: OLE_LINK6]<< Start of change >>

[bookmark: _Toc21344193][bookmark: _Toc29801677][bookmark: _Toc29802101][bookmark: _Toc29802726][bookmark: _Toc36107468][bookmark: _Toc37251227][bookmark: _Toc45888013][bookmark: _Toc45888612][bookmark: _Toc61367252][bookmark: _Toc61372635][bookmark: _Toc68230575][bookmark: _Toc69083988][bookmark: _Toc75466995][bookmark: _Toc76509017][bookmark: _Toc76718007][bookmark: _Toc83580317][bookmark: _Toc84404826][bookmark: _Toc84413435]5.3	UE channel bandwidth
[bookmark: _Toc21344194][bookmark: _Toc29801678][bookmark: _Toc29802102][bookmark: _Toc29802727][bookmark: _Toc36107469][bookmark: _Toc37251228][bookmark: _Toc45888014][bookmark: _Toc45888613][bookmark: _Toc61367253][bookmark: _Toc61372636][bookmark: _Toc68230576][bookmark: _Toc69083989][bookmark: _Toc75466996][bookmark: _Toc76509018][bookmark: _Toc76718008][bookmark: _Toc83580318][bookmark: _Toc84404827][bookmark: _Toc84413436]5.3.1	General
The UE channel bandwidth supports a single NR RF carrier in the uplink or downlink at the UE. From a BS perspective, different UE channel bandwidths may be supported within the same spectrum for transmitting to and receiving from UEs connected to the BS. Transmission of multiple carriers to the same UE (CA) or multiple carriers to different UEs within the BS channel bandwidth can be supported.
From a UE perspective, the UE is configured with one or more BWP / carriers, each with its own UE channel bandwidth. The UE does not need to be aware of the BS channel bandwidth or how the BS allocates bandwidth to different UEs.
The placement of the UE channel bandwidth for each UE carrier is flexible but can only be completely within the BS channel bandwidth.
The relationship between the channel bandwidth, the guardband and the maximum transmission bandwidth configuration is shown in Figure 5.3.1-1.
[image: ]
Figure 5.3.1-1: Definition of the channel bandwidth and the maximum transmission bandwidth configuration for one NR channel
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[bookmark: _Toc21344195][bookmark: _Toc29801679][bookmark: _Toc29802103][bookmark: _Toc29802728][bookmark: _Toc36107470][bookmark: _Toc37251229][bookmark: _Toc45888015][bookmark: _Toc45888614][bookmark: _Toc61367254][bookmark: _Toc61372637][bookmark: _Toc68230577][bookmark: _Toc69083990][bookmark: _Toc75466997][bookmark: _Toc76509019][bookmark: _Toc76718009][bookmark: _Toc83580319][bookmark: _Toc84404828][bookmark: _Toc84413437]5.3.2	Maximum transmission bandwidth configuration
The maximum transmission bandwidth configuration NRB for each UE channel bandwidth and subcarrier spacing is specified in Table 5.3.2-1.
[bookmark: _Hlk497144372][bookmark: _Hlk505013260]Table 5.3.2-1: Maximum transmission bandwidth configuration NRB
	SCS (kHz)
	31
MHz
	5
MHz
	10
MHz
	15
MHz
	20
MHz
	25
MHz
	30
MHz
	35
MHz
	40 
MHz
	45
MHz
	50
MHz
	60
MHz
	70
MHz
	80
MHz
	90
MHz
	100
MHz

	
	NRB
	NRB
	NRB
	NRB
	NRB
	NRB
	NRB
	NRB
	NRB
	NRB
	NRB
	NRB
	NRB
	NRB
	NRB
	NRB

	15
	15
	25
	52
	79
	106
	133
	160
	188
	216
	242
	270
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A

	30
	N/A
	11
	24
	38
	51
	65
	78
	92
	106
	119
	133
	162
	189
	217
	245
	273

	60
	N/A
	N/A
	11
	18
	24
	31
	38
	44
	51
	58
	65
	79
	93
	107
	121
	135

	NOTE 1:	3MHz channel bandwidth is only applicable for single-carrier operation excluding RedCap.



[bookmark: _Toc21344196][bookmark: _Toc29801680][bookmark: _Toc29802104][bookmark: _Toc29802729][bookmark: _Toc36107471][bookmark: _Toc37251230][bookmark: _Toc45888016][bookmark: _Toc45888615][bookmark: _Toc61367255][bookmark: _Toc61372638][bookmark: _Toc68230578][bookmark: _Toc69083991][bookmark: _Toc75466998][bookmark: _Toc76509020][bookmark: _Toc76718010][bookmark: _Toc83580320][bookmark: _Toc84404829][bookmark: _Toc84413438]5.3.3	Minimum guardband and transmission bandwidth configuration
The minimum guardband for each UE channel bandwidth and SCS is specified in Table 5.3.3-1,
Table 5.3.3-1: Minimum guardband for each UE channel bandwidth and SCS (kHz)
	SCS (kHz)
	3
MHz
	5
MHz
	10
MHz
	15
MHz
	20
MHz
	25
MHz
	30
MHz
	35
MHz
	40
MHz
	45
MHz
	50
MHz
	60
MHz
	70
MHz
	80
MHz
	90
MHz
	100
MHz

	15
	142.5
	242.5
	312.5
	382.5
	452.5
	522.5
	592.5
	572.5
	552.5
	712.5
	692.5
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A

	30
	N/A
	505
	665
	645
	805
	785
	945
	925
	905
	1065
	1045
	825
	965
	925
	885
	845

	60
	N/A
	N/A
	1010
	990
	1330
	1310
	1290
	1630
	1610
	1590
	1570
	1530
	1490
	1450
	1410
	1370



NOTE:	The minimum guardbands have been calculated using the following equation: GBchannel = (BWChannel x 1000 (kHz) - NRB x SCS x 12) / 2 - SCS/2, where NRB are from Table 5.3.2-1 and GBchannel expressed in kHz.
<< End change >>
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